

DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY

T.D. DIVISION

Name of work:- Maintenance contract for sports complex for the period of two years at Gopalpuri.

Bill of Quantity

Sr. No	Description of item	Qty	Rate		Unit		Amount
			In Fig	In Words	In Fig	In Words	
1	Maintaining of Artificial lawn of football ground including cleaning inside oval ground area brushing the artificial grass by brushing machine twice a month and providing & filling silica sand 100kg per month also includes keeping surrounding clean from un-necessary grass shrubs etc. shall be removed regularly and as per requirement and Infill material level checking once in two months Loosening & cushioning of infill material before major tournaments for feel optimisation to the players and users as & when needed Check for bums, joint separation, edges that may have come out / unglued etc. once every month Maintenance of bum patches, joint separation edge gluing etc. as & when needed Marking lines maintenance from abrasion once every month complete as directed by Engineer - in - Charge. (Including the cost of hire charges for brushing machineoperator with two worker)	24.00	42353.00	Rs. Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Fitty Three Only.	Months	One Month	10,16,472.00
2	Maintaining of Semi Carpet Lawn, of cricket ground at oval Gopalpuri including cleaning inside oval ground area cutting the grass by lawn cutter and giving proper shape to semi carpet lawn which includes keeping surrounding clean from un-necessary grass shrubs etc. shall be removes regularly and soil made loose periodically cutting lawn time to time and preparing healthy development of semi carpet lawn & grass, watering the semi carpet lawn by sprinklers and pipes including maintaining the cricket pitches y curator and sprinklers and garden pipes inside oval ground area cutting the grass by lawn cutter and giving proper shape to pitch & compacting by roller of required capacity as per players requirement and directed by Engineer - in - Charge. (Including the cost of hire charges for lawn cutter & electric roller with five worker)(Excluding the cost of water given by DPA)	24.00	110393.00	Rs.One Lakh Ten Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three Only.	Months	One Month	26,49,432.00

Sr. No	Description of item	Qty	Rate		Unit		Amount
			In Fig	In Words	In Fig	In Words	
3	Maintaining of athletic tracks inside oval ground at Gopalpuri including cleaning/mopping track area cleaning the synthetic athletic tracks by vacuum cleaner every 7 days. Which includes keeping surrounding drain clean, grass shrubs etc. shall be removes regularly painting of line marking once in a year and as per requirement Tracks will be cleaned at regular intervals using the industrial vacuum cleaners & sweepers with smooth brooms & plastic or fibre bristles. The tracks will be washed with clean water without any chemicals etc. and drained properly wiped widths pongee rollers & mops etc. Taking out all wastes that are lying or spread across the track regularly and directed by Engineer - in - Charge. (Including the cost of hire charges for vacuum cleaner with one worker)	24.00	19927.00	Rs.Nineteen Thousand Nine hundred Two Hundred Twenty Seven only.	Months	One Month	4,78,248.00
4	Maintaining of lawn tennis court inside officer's club at Gopalpuri including cleaning/mopping inside court area cleaning the modular floor by vacuum cleaner every 7 day which includes keeping surrounding clean from un-necessary grass shrubs etc. shall be removes regularly and as per requirement and Regular Maintenance of the surface alignment of the tiles General Maintenance for the proper interlocking system Re-painting of Boundary lines Repainting & maintenance of the Lighting poles etc. maintenance of other accessories like Net & connected systems. The shine and the cleanliness of the PVC tiles/ Floor will be maintained by doing pressure water wash at regular intervals say once in Three months. The alignment of the floor and modular connectivity is checked and rectified after tournaments or a continuous play of the surface for a week or so directed by Engineer - in - Charge. (Including the cost of hire charges for vacuum cleaner with one worker).	24.00	13327.00	Rs. Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty SevenOnly.	Months	One Month	3,19,848.00
5	Supplying unskilled labours regularly and during event management as and when as required for miscellaneous works of sports activities inside Gopalpuri as directed by Engineer - in - Charge	1000.00	579.00	Rs. Five Hundred Seventy nine only.	Man Days	Man Days	5,79,000.00
6	Providing Security arrangements for looking after the sports complex i.e. oval ground and officer's club inside Gopalpuri by providing 2 no's. security persons round the clock. (including two no's /each shift)	24.00	148354.00	Rs. One Lakhs Fourty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four Only.	Months	One Month	35,60,496.00

Sr. No	Description of item	Qty	Rate		Unit		Amount
			In Fig	In Words	In Fig	In Words	
7	Maintenance of all indoor/outdoor Gymnasium Equipment's at Gym of DPA at Port Colony, which includes spares, repairs, cleaning agents & Lubricants and also repairing and cleaning of all electrical fixtures etc., also providing two care taker cum & one trainer for gymnasium both shifts from 6:00 to 12:00hrs & 16:00 to 22:00 hrs complete as directed by Engineer in Charge.	24.00	57437.00	Rs. Fifty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Seven Only.	Months	One Month	13,78,488.00
8	Supply, Installation, testing & commissioning of LED Sign Board including all Accessories. Area of Signage.=70 Sq.M	70.00	2000.00	Rs. Two Thousand Only.	Sq.M	One Sq.Meter	1,40,000.00
(a)	Letter Height, Style & Dimensions						
	1 st Line DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY Letter Height 15" & Length 180"						
	2 nd Line SPORTS COMPLEX GOPALPURI Letter Height 15" & Length 180"						
	Logo - As per Design (3ft. X 3ft.)						
	<u>Specification for Letters:</u>						
	3D letters with computerized laser cutting (3mm Imported)						
	Letter risings 2" / 3" with PVC female structure						
	LED Modules: 1000 numbers approx.,						
	IP 67 water and dust resistant for internal letter Illumination						
	Power Supplies: 400 watts						
					Total Rs.		1,01,21,984.00

I / We am/are willing to carry out this work at _____ % above/below (percentage should be written in figure and words). The tendered rates mentioned above amount of my / our tender are put as under:-

Estimated amount put to tender Rs. 10121984.00
Deduct _____ % below (-) Rs.

Net _____ Rs.

_____)

CONTRACTOR

Estimated amount put to tender Rs. 10121984.00
Deduct _____ % above (+) Rs.

Net Rs. _____

_____)

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (TD)
DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY**